502965732 09/08/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3012331

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NE	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		REI	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST			
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA					
			le	Execution Date		
STINE SEED FARM, INC.				09/05/2014		
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ					
Name:	COMP	COMPOSITE TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION				
Street Address:	1000 T	1000 TECHNOLOGY DRIVE				
City:	BOONI	BOONE				
State/Country:	IOWA	IOWA				
Postal Code:	50036	50036				
	•					
PROPERTY NUMBER	S Total: 3					
Property Type		Number				
Patent Number:		5671574				
Patent Number:		5798067				
Patent Number:		6116836				
CORRESPONDENCE						
Fax Number:		(515)271-				
			nil address first; if that is u s unsuccessful, it will be s			
Phone: 5		515-271-1748				
		carole.mc	role.mcfadden@brickgentrylaw.com			
		BRIAN J.	IAN J. LAURENZO			
			1 WESTOWN PARKWAY			
			SUITE 100			
Address Line 4:		WEST DE	S MOINES, IOWA 50266			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		192	19216.134			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		BR	BRIAN J. LAURENZO			
SIGNATURE:		/bjl/	/bjl/			
DATE SIGNED:		09/0	09/08/2014			
Total Attachments: 2						
I otal Attachments: 2 source=StineSeedTermI source=StineSeedTermI		• • •				

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT dated as of September ______2014, by and between COMPOSITE TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION, an Iowa Corporation having its principal place of business at 1000 Technology Drive, Boone, Iowa 50036 (the "Company") and STINE SEED FARM, INC., an Iowa Corporation having its principal place of business at 2225 Laredo Trail, Adel, Iowa 50003 (the "Lender").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the Patent Security Agreement dated August 26, 1998, between the Company and the Lender and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 12, 1998 (Patent Reel 009534 and Frame Number 0779) (as amended and supplemented from time to time, the "Patent Agreement"), each for the purpose of securing certain obligations of the Company and the Lender;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Patent Agreement, the Company granted to the Lender a security interest in and lien on, and collaterally assigned to the Lender U.S. Patent Nos. 5,671,574; 5,798,067; and 6,116,836 (such patents referred to herein as the "Named Patents"); and

WHEREAS, the Lender has agreed to terminate and release its security interest and all of its right, title and interest in each of the Named Patents as herein provided;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Lender and the Company hereby agree as follows:

1. Release and Assignment. The Lender hereby terminates and releases its security interest in and first priority lien on all of the Company's Named Patents and the Lender hereby assigns and transfers to the Company, without recourse, all of the Lender's right, title and interest in and to each of the Named Patents effective as of the date set forth above.

2. Acknowledgment and Acceptance. The Company hereby acknowledges and accepts the foregoing release and assignment by the Lender.

3. Counterparts. This Release may be executed in any number of counterparts which shall together constitute one and the same agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Lender and the Company have executed this Release, to take effect as of the date first set forth above.

COMPOSITE TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION

By: There USteen

Name: Thomas Stcker

Title: President

STINE SEED FARM, INC.

By: Jerold J. Reachling Name: Jerald L. Reichling

Title: <u>CFO</u>

Page 2 of 2